

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To
The Colorado Court Of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF FREEDOM FROM
RELIGION FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

REBECCA S. MARKERT

Counsel of Record

ELIZABETH CAVELL

ANDREW SEIDEL

PATRICK ELLIOTT

SAM GROVER

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION

P.O. Box 750

Madison, WI 53701

(608) 256-8900

rmarkert@ffrf.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The bakery seeks to redefine the free exercise of religion into an unlimited right to act on religious beliefs, but free exercise rights end where the rights of other citizens begin – and always have	4
II. The alternative, that free exercise includes the right to discriminate, is untenable	8
III. There is no distinction between discriminating against the event and discriminating against the people in the event because the harm – inferior treatment on the basis of sexual orientation – is the same.....	9
A. The bakery’s attempts to re-characterize its conduct as something other than harmful discrimination fail for at least three reasons	13
IV. This Court should decline the invitation to create a right to harm others in the name of religion, a right which would not have any practical limits.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Courts, including this one, have consistently rejected religious justifications for racial discrimination. To do otherwise would expand and increase such discrimination	13
B. Discrimination against other minorities will increase.....	18
(1) Discrimination against Jews will increase.....	19
(2) Discrimination against atheists will increase	19
V. The Free Exercise Clause cannot be interpreted in a way that would undermine the Establishment Clause	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	15
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	9, 13
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	5
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	5
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	5
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 14, 67 S. Ct. 13, 91 L. Ed. 12 (1946)	8
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	22
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Ore- gon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872, 110 S. Ct. 1595, 108 L. Ed. 2d 876 (1990).....	4, 6
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	21
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	17
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11, 25 S. Ct. 358, 49 L. Ed. 643 (1905)	8
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	21
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	22
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	14
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158, 64 S. Ct. 438, 88 L. Ed. 645 (1944)	7, 8
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879).....	6, 7, 8, 18
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	5, 7
<i>State by McClure v. Sports & Health Club, Inc.</i> , 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985).....	15
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	5
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	4, 5, 10, 21, 22
U.S. Const. amend. V	18
U.S. Const. amend. XIII	18

STATUTES

Civil Rights Act.....	14
Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act.....	9
Religious Freedom Restoration Act	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>America’s Changing Religious Landscape</i> , Pew Research Center (May 12, 2015)	20
Anti-Defamation League, Press Release “Spike 86 Percent So Far in 2017 After Surging Last Year, ADL Finds,” (April 24, 2017)	19
Barry Kosmin, <i>National Religious Identification Survey 1989-1990</i>	20
Bob Jones Sr., <i>Is Segregation Scriptural?</i> (Greenville, S.C.: Bob Jones University, 1960)	14
<i>Letter from a Birmingham Jail</i> , Martin Luther King, Jr. (April 16, 1963)	16
<i>Nones on the Rise: One-in-Five Adults Have No Religious Affiliation</i> , The Pew Forum on Religion & Public Life (October 9, 2012)	20
<i>Notes on the State of Virginia</i> (ed. William Peden) (Chapel Hill, N.C., 1955)	7
